(g)  For the spouse of a recipient who is verified as 87 

disabled and living in the home with the spouse if it is verified 88 

that the spouse is needed in the home full time due to the extent 89 

of medical care required.  An exemption under this subdivision 90 

shall not exceed a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days 91 

without a review by a department caseworker; 92 

(h)  For a parent of a child who is verified as disabled 93 

and living in the home with the parent if it is verified that the 94 

parent is needed in the home due to the extent of medical care 95 

required.  If the child attends school, the parent may be referred 96 

to the mandatory community service program with limitations.  An 97 

exemption under this subdivision shall not exceed a period of 98 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days without a review by a 99 

department caseworker. 100 

(7)  It shall be unlawful for the Department of Human 101 

Services to provide any TANF benefits, in violation of this 102 

section.  The Department of Human Services shall provide an annual 103